RAJYA SABHA [13 March 2001]
Mobile Phone Service

1°245. SHRI RAMA MUNI REDDY SIRIGIREDDY:
SHRI K. RAMA MOHANA RAO:

Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Bharat Sanchar Nigam Ltd. propose to start mobile telephone services throughout the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) what will be tariff structure and by when it is likely to be started?

THE MINISTER OF COMMUNICATIONS (SHR1 RAM VILAS
PASWAN): {(a) to {c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) to (c) Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited (BSNL) decided to introduce Cellular Mobile Telephone Service initially as a Pilot Project covering 27 cities. The cities earmarked for Pilot Project are given in the Statement-1 (See below) The Cellular Mobile Telephone Service by BSNL in Patna & Hajipur under the Pilot Project has already commenced. The Cellular Mobile Telephone Service in remaining cities under the Pilot Project are under implementation.
The tariff (post-paid) applicable for Cellular Mobile Telephone Service in Patna & Hajipur is given at Statement-II (See below) The pre-paid tariff proposed by BSNL is under consideration of TRAL

BSNL has also taken up a project for the introduction of Celluiar Telephone Service throughout the country. Notice inviting tender has been issued to procure 15 lac lines in the first phase and 25 lac lines in the second phase, The details are given in the Statement-III (See below) The tariff for the proposed Cellular Service in each of the licensed service area will be decided as per prescribed procedure at the time of introduction of Cellular Service in the concerned service t+ The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Rama Muai Reddy Sirigireddy.
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area. The Cellular Telephone Service throughout the country is likely to be introduced from December, 2001 onwards.

Statement-1

List of cities covered under Impcs Pilot Project

Circle City No. of Lines
Phasc-I  Phase-II

1 2 3 4
Andhra Pradesh Hyderabe" 4000 —
Vijayawada 1000 -
Tirupati 1000 —_—
Guntur 1000 —
Vishakapatnam 1000 —
Amlapuram 2000 —
Kakinada ~000 —
Rajmundry — 1000
Warrangal — 1006
Bihar Patna 400G —
Biharsharif 1000 —_—
Hajipur 1000 —
Badh 1000 —
Arrah 1000 —_
Rajgir 1000 —
Sasaram -— 1000
Bhabua — 1000
Tamil Nadu / Cheanai Chennai 4000 —
Telephones Madurai 1000 —
Coimbatore 2000 —
Mabhabalipuram — 1600
M.M. Nagar — 1000
Minjur —_ 1000
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1 2 3 4
West Bengal/ Calcutta 5000 —
Calcutta Telephones Haldia 1000 —
Jharkhand Ranchi — 4000
Jamshedpur —_ 1000
TortaL 31000 12000
Statement-I1

The tariff applicable in Pama and Hajipur

(a) Monthly rental charges 400~

(b) Peak hours (7 a.m. to 7 p.m.) Rs. 3.50 per minute
Air Time charges

(c) Off peak hours {7 pm. to 7 a.m.) and Rs. 3.0 per minute Sundays / National holidays Air Time
Charges

(Pulse rate for Air Time in both outgoing and incoming calls shall be

30 second for (b} and (¢) above)

(d) Registration charges Rs. 500 per
Subscriber

(¢} Rs. Activation charges Rs. 500 per Subscriber

(f) The billing cycie period is one month

(g) Mobile to PSTN calls will be charged as per the applicable locallSTDASD pulse rates.

Note-1, The above tariffs will apply to all the Circles of BSNL and act as ceilings within which the Chief General Managers (CGMs) are provided flexibility to adjust to the demands of the market. The above tariff structure would act as the standard tariff package for the circles and any modification therein, as well as prescribing the security deposit and charges for facilities such as, CLLIP Roaming etc. will be worked out by the CGMs in consultation with therr Internal Finance Advisors and reported to the HQs for necessary action.

NoTe-2. As regards the pre-paid tariff and various packages under it, COGMs will work out and ¢ommunicate to HQs for vetting and formal communication to TRAI as well.

Statement-1I1

Details of procurement of lines

SI. State No of Cities Na. of Lines
No.

Phase-1 Phase-I1
i 2 2 4 5
1. Andaman & Nicobar 1 1500 2500
2. Andhra Pradesh 85 160041 253200
3. Assam 23 11000 31550
4.  Bihar 49 56000 00750

(includes Jharkhand)
5. Qujarat 74 175000 284750
6. Haryana 40 43000 68050
7. Himachal Pradesh 20 12000 22000
8 Jammu & Kashmir 14 12000 249200
g, Karnataka 26 115000 192150
10. Kerala 10¢ 125000 199830
11. Madhya Pradesh 69 43500 92350
(includes Chattisgarh)

12. Maharashtra 124 190000 305300
13. North East 49 3000 47800
14. QOrissa 38 37000 77150
15. Punjab 62 110000 184500
16. Rajasthan 40 50000 87650
17. Tamil MNadu 68 130000 204900
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1 2 3 4 5

18.  Uttar Pradesh 104 174000 303100
(includes Uttaranchal)

19. West Bengal 35 40500 68550

TotaL 1021 1488500 2545280

SHRI RAMA MUNI REDDY SIRIGIREDDY: Thank you
Mr. Chairman, Sir. 1T would like to know whether it is true that the cellular networks across the country have been facing problems with network congestion, following the arbitrary decision of the BSNL to force the operators to have only one point of interconnect in each circle with its network, in spite of TRAI's order to restore the multiple point of interconnects. Does it not mean that the consumer will have to pay more and have to face umpteen other problems? If ‘yes’; what are the reasons for imposing such a decision on the operators? Sir, even the sub-committee on IT recommended that the Department should take every possible care, in consultation with the TRAI, to accord all possible help to basic service operators.

Part (b) of my question is, what is the present ratc of teledensity in the country and what steps the Ministry has taken to incrcase the present target?

st Jafercire Qe W, 9§ NH S Y 9 339 @ ) e oeEE
weE A Il Ed F dEy A g 21 oendt o oo 2fedt & @w 3.34 ® ek
TAR1 18 @ fF §9 2005 % H Ieh A s FH 'H 7 W ESS Wt R
F o T e W R WE Hg JehH oRA # aEvgsa g i
Tq 2010 % ¥ ¥ I F@ TF 15 W ESe w H Ak § fred fom
TR W 17 SIS EHEH @A & S avAasal e |

SHRI RAMA MUNI REDDY SIRIGIREDDY: Siv. my sccond supplementary is: 1 would like to know whether the Minister has made any study on the mobile penetration in the country. If ‘yes, the details of such study, what is the present rate of penetration and the expected target by the year 2003. I would also like to know whether it is also true that the BSNL has proposed to enter the market with a public issu¢ worth Rs. 500 crores. If ‘yes’, the details of such issue and how the money is going to be wutilised.
Finaily. I suggest that since the ...(Jnterruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Noa more questions please. You have alrcady put three-four questions ...(futerruptions)...

SHRI RAMA MUNI REDDY SIRIGIREDDY: Sir, { want to give some suggestions. ...({nrerruptions)... It is only a suggestion.
. {\Interruptionsy... It is not a question. ...(Interruptions)... Please allow me, Sir. ...(Interruprions). ..

MR. CHAIRMAN: No suggestions are required. This is Question
Hour: not a debate.

sft Tafaere arEaE: Gymfd FRRd, 9% WA THH I3aT T8 2 ) UM g @ TR
F Ug g ¢ veE YO fr fafee 2w # Aene TiwH dEn 3E wE A froR TE@ # | oo 8 Sy # &1 That question does not arise out of
this question.

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is all nght.

SHRI K. RAMA MOHANA RAO: Sir, first of all, I congratulate, on behalf of this august House and on my own behalf, Pullela Gopichend for his spectacular win in the All-England Badminton Championship. Today. he 15 arriving.

Sir. as per Statement-III, the BSNL's toray into the cellular market will take place in two phases—I15 lakh connections provided in the first phase and 25 lakh in the sccond phase. But the Minister has not mentioned about the citics that arc going to be coverce in phase 1 and phase [I. Sir. [ would like to know whether the BSNL is going to offer its services based on the GSM technology or the WLL technology? If it is the costly WLL technology the reasons for adopting such technology.

it Trafaem orEaEE: W, ATE Redz | H ¥ 1 a2 @ s R
58 AFel T fok g 9H % SO ¥ AR aeeg gem e A faw A 3R ue
A g fr oy wew A St fad faw o ® AR 9 R 39 o fRE B ¥ FeEE,
foormare, foeufd, T, fATENE™, SO, FEAE 4 UG TR BE 4§ |
TREh SR aEMe ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ . (swauw) |

21


RAJYA SABHA [13 March 2001]

SHRI SCLIPETA RAMACHANDRA REDDY: Only one for
Tclangana.

sf IRfemR yemA: W, 3 98 saen § 5 e I § e wd S
W LE T 71 o @ e I9Rd & w9 F fGF W RE @ g A
&M fFm 21 320 SHuam dEesh & o O @e ¥ gy Sh 40 o AR w
a7 Y TR R T SIEUH TR W W R € S e SequEs SEeT #
w1 AP T8 T B 9w BN W ofia B, fadt  w O & Tm w9 §
T B AN ST N Swqueue SR & W % S e @ S TE 2
W TegUETE TEES RS S § e el W e A R s
it 9El W T wY o39E ®O TR e % 9 W 25 W@ At 15 o
e 40 @@ o fEm ¥ g Humm et wo@ fRw R

# FoE U GO NEeE, AEEE A o Y oGk mem § gen @ fe
R

sit Aumfz 3 W =Y9R HET Do not try to say FBI4 T8 T A $1 @@ FE! Pur your pointed question.

st A0 QEe: ¥ it gnm e o AR R st e 3™ W &
a0 R T E AN I TR R d IR A9 A FE gEd 2o #
GFN? A wyT T T FEA 1S TG R4 oA N ®@ ¥ A8 W 15 o o
wer =AT 4 i § -] ol O ol oiR e 9% 9w wn q@ @ snen?
TEH WY e i gr T wEa % fR S PR A F dewd 3 d s o
ar ¥ 39 femad s wa g 37 9 3w frfa ad @ ok sod s
fe o Huw aveRE & fode wm @ W@ 22

57t Ymifyera TRAT: A, g9 % % oW 3§ 3w ol R ¥ R
wodz ¥ wet ¥R oRA ¥ 4@ w2 g N swa feva ww ¥, 9w R 2
R drE ¥ T W AW A TRE S HEn—3% [ 2 W R FE ad WRae
H;TEZE FOAH

st TE WIe: Teied, T 9% 9EAG T o S 8 g9 o | oo uk ? R 2w
H ars Tog 21 399 Tum 07 § Sae I T R B Y aed # asd
A #1139 S URE o ORY YR T ¥ TR W R ¥, 3o e e
Y& W EW, aE T I SR ¥ N gEw v Fot &3 % smeed F AR d 2

22


[13 March 2001] RAJYA SABHA

it Tafaena qrEaE: T g @ T W TR wede 94 & 3 w5 1=
¥ 3 oM Fefar ot }, oty W f R smm @ R famm @ —wEd
fae 21

sit TR e TOE, A S T AR § ) ¥ SER g g X ) 3
el ¥ siw W, faer, ARy, WfEw 9 ot onge f—gv fow O uE fft % ¥ 03w W wem & R Rede § sk fm wem d

sit Iafaere owEE: A0 Vel wF ¥ ¥ ug @ X1 A ww w i vk
QA ok o W) Rek 49 N o Fo form gew ¥

st I vt SR 7ERE, ¥ AIF IR A WOET ae {1 T 9w
&y ¥ R A I Had ® a9 w99 19 1 o fee 3w §
2 el e W 1 v 60 ¥ F wew H Wl oneld W R 2 w92 80 ¥R
¥ s aed € R T widea & wfa &l 3ed s feeelt SR e
T W F OFRO T R

sft ImfaeE wrEm: ¥ T @ o v & dew g @ 1 W e
21 6 W ] TR UgeE o ¥ & ¥ foram 2 o gmee wider & w9 o
T AP IF TR RAoBE T8 W I £ U o § § fok e § e T
I W@}, T REIRS F AW a9 T g TR W ¥YE H sk 3uH e @
oWwW\ifE A 99 uAededed

sit @ Wt wE: § 99 Oma € Fotm S w sRo w2

it Tmfaene uwEw: § F@ @ % o -8 wEe w % W I8 oo
1% 30w it o @ g T S ¥ o g o sden @ o e A
MBS AN G R TF Gy g, H A TR ww gm g d W
FENLFE meniifab e i e R a R awEe @ E FE feeht & @ wWeForAeude ¥ TN W 2 HR 97 WE © R T} 3§% SR
o g g ¥ faer d o oI 3 5 R S weRe aTded ¥ e 4, 9
fomds & 2 4, 98 SO 9| N T 39 Hegoer WeERd IE R 2, 39
e Yo v AoatReteatde F I 1 Feamrdme W A T F A T Wiy fram & a2 # F9 2 A andt o A =% =} @ fEmw s 2 oW
TRAZ TRTY € I ' W W v W ¥ apw oy A 4 fommm & A
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T e Y S R, F% 9 F99 MR RN & ¥R T W T W @3 #
IGH T TN T H A F9 N B ¥ o a® ' 30 Ss ] 9 %
T TIoUEe F G99 T, IHF ¥ MEN @ w99 gaw 49 ¥ o ww s
WE R T R IS AR T R e i el oEm 4 2 s g X
dim Ghe # 2 TIM W Wik AR F FE 7 am. ¥ 7 p.m. ¥ R 9
HqEI8 a.m. to 11 pom. 31 T E TF AT 11 p.m. to 8 am. &)
Remae &1 382 TR0 Hie 3 T99 ¥ 3R Seunewense ®1 ™ MEnm e s
Rt T o Bz a3 RN 17w &
R AW T W : SR 3 wiRdve W 1200 T 3R ORS00
Y 21 RESEl T W B(THEOM).. W U™ R s ¥

st @l s T® owW WA A Wgg o @ SOml L. (SEUH) .
sft Hrgoe WEtH: o7 W9 TRY © TRe e W ® ¥ . (SEdH)...

it Tafae utaa: TEfET o e WEe TWEY ® ¥R | F9 #
ofFs §1 T2 A Fw i 3R Fw T medetreuee ¥ A @ 3R T R/
TG B TR §Y 29 qRar oMREd WO 3@y e, (F|dH)

MR. CHAIRMAN: Nothing will go on record. .. .(lnrerruptions)...

SHRIMATI VANGA GEETHA: Sir, I need a clarification from the Hon. Minister. I would like to know whether it is true that the TRAI had ordered refunding to the subscribers, a portion of the moncy saved by the cellular operators on account of shifting from the very high license fee regime to the cheaper revenue sharing

arrangement.
MR. CHAIRMAN: Plcase don't rcad the question.
SHRIMATI VANGA GEETHA: Sir. [ am putting my question.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Hour i1s not for reading out etther a statement or a reply. Please don’t read.

SHRIMATI VANGA GEETHA: If what I have asked is in the affirmative, how much moncy has so far been paid by the private operators to their consumers?
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sft Tufaera TRET: TR TEEE, deareoaTHe B N R ot ¥
T W AR W @ &

SHR] B.J. PANDA: Sir, as the hon. Minister has pointed out, wherever this service has been introduced, it has led to competitive pricing because of competition coming in. [ am surprised to know that Onssa has not been included in the first phase. Considering the difficultics, the Orissa economy is going through and one of the private licensees in Orissa 1s non-functional, there is no competition, As a result, the service there is poor. Will the hon. Minister consider mtroducing pilot service in Orissa in the first phase?

sit Iafaarq maar: onfa mEEs, ) g9 F e Yeee § e T3
P ST I RO R IE o BN e ¥ wwdde
e MR ® ¥ S weEfEw @ Som O en ko o ol A &
afce @ w0 oyE W N famd @ o wufiem & oanoi

st T gTWR: @ S, A A W W § S SR & omery s
T # $fRael TodE R 3 F aReE B UPRR &9 8§ TRpE i T
P man? EE w1 a9 27

st TfEeTe qEEH: 3 O ¥Eere € @ of WE @ ad ® oo o
ISR F FW T8 W @ B, e T I | TS et § o 7 3
T W ogE qE B ? el o A W sigw o owé

e FHHW T Tl o, F A w St A S s A g s

i frareer 4 YR A E 2w T R MeeE ¥ T K e 2ER F
TR F AU T § TR W@ W OBE TEE 32

st TrofaemT e A8, H9W W wE e T8 R

"246. [The Questioners (Shrimati Ambika Soni and Shri Suresh Kalmuadi) were absenr. For answer vide page 32 infra.]
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